
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cannon and K 

Myers 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of York 

Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

 
Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health, 

City of York Council 
 
Michael Melvin Interim Corporate 

Director, Health, Housing 
& Adult Social Care, City 
of York Council 

 
Maxine Squire Interim Corporate 

Director, Children, 
Education & 
Communities, City of York 
Council 

 
Lisa Winward Deputy Chief Constable, 

North Yorkshire Police 
 
Vacant Chief Executive, York 

CVS 
 
Catherine Scott Manager, Healthwatch 

York 
 
Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical Strategy 

(North Yorkshire & the 
Humber) NHS England 

 
 



 

Colin Martin Chief Executive, Tees, 
Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
Mike Proctor Chief Executive, York 

Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 
Dr Kevin Smith Executive Director for 

Primary Care and 
Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

  
Mike Padgham                    Chair, Independent Care 
                                               Group 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 17 October 2018 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 11 July 2018. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00 pm on Tuesday 16 October 2018.
[...]
Mental 
Health Partnership to date.  
 

6. All Age Autism Strategy Update   (Pages 57 - 128) 
 This report looks at the priorities that have been established by 

the All Age Autism Strategy 2017-2021 and presents to the 
Board the challenges and progress seen to date. 
 

7. Refresh of the Local Transformation Plan 
(Future in Mind)   

(Pages 129 - 178) 

 This report presents the Board with the draft Local 
Transformation Plan for 2018/19 and requests authorisation to 
submit the plan to NHS England on 26 October 2018. 
 

 OTHER BUSINESS 
 

8. Healthwatch York Report: LGBT 
experiences of health and social care 
services in York   

(Pages 179 - 218) 

 This report presents to the Board the work of Healthwatch York in 
assessing the experiences of the LGBT+ community with regard 
to Health and Social Care Services in York. The report has 
recommendations that the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked 
to consider and respond to. 
 

9. Better Care Fund Update   (Pages 219 - 230) 
 This report presents an update on the Better Care Fund for the 

2017-19 period. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to 
note this report. 
 

10. Report from the Place Based 
improvement Partnership   

(Pages 231 - 234) 

 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the progress of the York Health and Care Place Based 
Improvement Partnership (PBIP). 

 



 

11. Report from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Steering Group   

(Pages 235 - 244) 

 This report provides the board with an update on the work that 
has been undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) Steering Group. The board are asked to note the update 
and ratify the steering group’s decision to establish an ageing 
well partnership. 
 

 FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

12. Safeguarding Adults Annual Report   (Pages 245 - 258) 
 This report provides information to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board on the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board over the 
course of 2018. 
 

13. Annual Report
[...]
ectively with and through partnership bodies, with clear 
lines of accountability and communication; 

 Share expertise and intelligence and use this synergy to provide 
creative solutions to complex issues; 

 Agree the strategic health and wellbeing priorities for the city, as a 
Board and with NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, 
respecting the fact that this Group covers a wider geographic area; 

 Collaborate as appropriate with the Health and Wellbeing Boards 
for North Yorkshire and the East Riding; 

 Make a positive difference, improving the outcomes for all our 
communities and those who use our services. 

 
York Health and Wellbeing Board will not: 
 

 Manage work programmes or oversee specific pieces of work – 
acknowledging that operational management needs to be given 
the freedom to manage. 

 Be focused on the delivery of specific health and wellbeing 
services – the Board will concentrate on the “big picture”. 

 Scrutinise the detailed performance of services or working groups 
– respecting the distinct role of the Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 Take responsibility for the outputs and outcomes of specific 
services – these are best monitored at the level of the specific 
organisations responsible for them. 

 Be the main vehicle for patient voice – this will be the responsibility 
of Health Watch. The Board will however regularly listen to and 
respect the views of residents, both individuals and communities. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 11 July 2018 

Present  
Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill and K 
Myers 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Phil Cain (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
Catherine Scott (Healthwatch York) 
 
Darren Gargan (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Dr Kevin Smith (Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Keren Wilson (Independent Care Group) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Apologies Councillor Cannon, Sian Balsom, Lisa 
Winward, Colin Martin, Mike Padgham 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 9 May 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general issues within the remit of the board. 
 
 

4. Appointment to Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Members were asked to consider a report requesting the 
appointment of Catherine Scott to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as the representative for Healthwatch York. 
 
There were also two additional appointments that were verbally 
put to members for their approval; 

Page 4



 
1. To appoint Darren Gargan as second substitute for Colin 

Martin, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust; and 

[...]
he purpose of the partnership was 
to ensure that colleagues from different organisations came 
together to find innovative new ways to challenge some of the 
wider health challenges in York whilst also acting as a support 
mechanism for organisations represented on the partnership.  
 
It was noted that meetings of PBIP would not be minuted in a 
traditional way so as to encourage the partnership to work as it 
was initially intended, as a sounding board and conduit for 
discussion on challenges that face the organisations present. 
 
Members requested that a brief summary of topics discussed 
and any objectives agreed be brought to future Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings. The Interim Chief Executive of York 

Page 10



Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Mike Proctor, agreed to feed 
back this information to the board as the only member 
participating in both meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the HWBB note: 

i) That the second PBIP meeting has taken place 
ii) The change of name from Place Based 

Improvement Board to Place Based Improvement 
Partnership 

iii) The terms of reference for PBIP 
 
And endorse: 

iv) The approach taken by the PBIP to tyhe 
development of a programme office to support its 
activity 

 
Reason: To ensure that the HWBB is sighted on the work of the 
PBIP and endorse its approach. 
 
 

11. Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Steering 
Group  
 
 
The board received a report from the Director of Public Health 
updating the board on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Steering Group.  
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board note this 
update 
 
Reason: To update the Board in relation to the work of the 
HWBB Steering Group 
 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair highlighted that this would be the last meeting for a 
number of HWBB members and that it be noted in the minutes 
that the following members were thanked for all their dedication 
and support during their tenure: 
 

- Patrick Crowley 
- Sarah Armstrong 

Page 
[...]
Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Director of Public Heath for city of York 

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-consensus-statement/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-consensus-statement/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health


 

 make a commitment, both as leaders within their own 
organisations and as leaders across the York health and social 
care system, to do what is required to transform the mental 
health of people living in York. 

 Implications 

28. It is important that both the priorities around mental health and 
wellbeing in both the joint health and wellbeing strategy and the all 
age mental health strategy are delivered. The establishment of a 
mental health partnership should enable this to be achieved. 

 Recommendations 

29. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 delegate the completion of the necessary documentation for 
sign up to the prevention concordat for better mental health to 
the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Director of 
Public Health 

 Make a commitment both as leaders within their own 
organisations and as leaders across the York health and social 
care system, to do what is required to transform the mental 
health of people living in York. 

Reason: To give the Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of the 
work of the new mental health partnership 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tim Madgwick 
Independent Chair of the 
Mental Health Partnership 
 
Michael Melvin 
Interim Director for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social 
Care and Vice-Chair of the 
Mental Health Partnership 
City of York Council  
 

Michael Melvin 
Interim Director for Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care; City of York Council 
 

Page 26



 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 05.10.2018 

    
Specialist Implications Officer
[...]
ity 
services. 

 All GPs practices in 
York  

 VoYCCG 

 TEWV 

 CYC 

 York Teaching NHS 
Hospital Foundation 
Trust 

 

Consultation  

6. There has been no consultation needed to produce this 
accompanying report for the Board. Healthwatch York consults 
extensively to produce their reports. 

Page 182



 

Options  

7. This report is for information only and as such there are no specific 
options for members of the Board to consider.  However, those 
Health and Wellbeing Board organisations with recommendations 
against their organisation’s name are asked to formally respond to 
Healthwatch York. 

Analysis 
 

8. Analysis of responses and comments received are set out in Annex 
A.  

Strategic/Operational Plans 

9. The work from Healthwatch contributes towards a number of the 
themes, priorities and actions contained within the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022. 

 Implications 

10. There are no implications associated with the recommendations set 
out within this report. However there may be implications for 
partners in relation to the recommendations within the Healthwatch 
York report. 

 Risk Management 

11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

12. Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to: 

 Consider the report and recommendations within their own 
organisations 

 Respond to Healthwatch York within 20 working days from the 
date of the board meeting, acknowledging the receipt of the 
report, and detailing any actions they intend to take 

 Refer the report to the Joint Commissioning Group for 
consideration of any implications for joint commissioning.   

Page 183



 

Reason: To keep members of the Board up to date regarding the 
work of Healthwatch York. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Catherine Scott 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
Tel: 01904 621133 
 
 

Catherine Scott 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
Tel: 01904 621133 
 

Re
[...]
tions  

15. The Board are asked to note the contents of this report and ratify 
the decision to establish an Ageing Well Partnership. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

16. The Health and Wellbeing Board have a statutory duty to produce a 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; a Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

Page 239



 

 Implications 

17. There are no known implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

 Risk Management 

18. The production of a JSNA, a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and a PNA are statutory responsibilities for the HWBB. Delivering 
against these is resource intensive and needs to be managed to 
ensure they are fit for purpose and subsequently delivered. 

 Recommendations 

19. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note this update and 
ratify the HWBB Steering Group’s decision to establish an Ageing 
Well Partnership. 

Reason: To update the Board in relation to the work of the HWBB 
Steering Group. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
City of York Council/NHS 
Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
City of York  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 09/10/2018 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – proposed terms of reference for an ageing well partnership 
 
 

Page 240



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

City of York Health and Wellbeing Board    ANNEX A 
 
Draft Terms of Reference for the Ageing Well Partnership  
Vs 1 September 2018 
 
A. Vision and purpose of the Ageing Well Partnership 
 
1. The overarching strategic vision for health and wellbeing in York is 

set out in the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022 

2. The joint health and wellbeing strategy has 
[...]
f the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
YorOk Board are represented on the Safeguarding Board. The 
Inter-Board Protocol ensures that the priorities and plans of the key 
strategic Boards are complementary and mutually supportive.  
 

 Implications 

 Financial  

14. The Board is currently funded by partners and there is no intention 
currently to change that arrangement.  Should the arrangement 
change this could pose a potential risk to the functioning of, and 
support to, the Board. 
 Human Resources (HR)  

15. There are no HR implications posed as a direct result of the 
CYSCB Annual Report nor by the transition to the new partnership.   
 
 

Page 263



 

 
 

 Equalities    

16. There are no equalities implications to be considered. 
 
 Legal 

17. There are no legal implications to be considered. 
 
 Crime and Disorder  

18. There are no crime and disorder implications to be considered 
 
 Information Technology (IT) 

19. There are no IT implications to be considered 
 
 Property 

20. There are no property implications to be considered 
 

21. There are no other known implications. 
 

 
  Risk Management 

22. There are no direct risks associated with the CYSCB Annual 
Report. Presentation of this report to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
plus the existence of the Inter-Board Protocol should mitigate 
against the risk of any absence if joined up thinking and 
collaboration to ensure that ‘Safeguarding is everybody’s business’  
 

 Recommendations 

23. The Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to receive the 
Annual Report of the Independent Chair of the CYSCB and reflect 
on the key messages and priorities when considering plans. 
 

Reason: Communication between Boards and an understanding of 
each Board’s key messages and priorities enhances collaborative 
work and optimum outcomes.  

 

 

 

Page 264



 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Simon Westwood 
 
Independent Chair 
City of York Safeg
[...]
 LGBT experiences of health and social care services in York
	Annex A Healthwatch York report- LGBT+ experiences of Health and Social Care Services in York, September 2018

	9 Better Care Fund Update
	Annex 1- HWBB BCF update October 2018
	Annex 2 - HWBB BCF update October 2018

	10 Report from the Place Based improvement Partnership
	11 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group
	Amended Draft Terms of Reference - Ageing Well Partnership

	12 Safeguarding Adults Annual Report
	Safeguarding Adults Report18

	13 Annual Report from the Children's Safeguarding Report
	CYSCB Annual Report Executive Summary 2017-18
	CYSCB Full Annual Report  2017-18

	14 Director of Public Health for City of York: Annual Report
	15 Briefing Note: Care Quality Commission Follow Up Review





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 17 October 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon, 
Craghill and K Myers 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York) 
 
Dr Kevin Smith (Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Michael Melvin (Interim Corporate Director of 
Health Housing and Adult Social Care, City of 
York Council) 
 
Maxine Squire (Interim Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Lisa Winward (Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Catherine Scott (Manager, Healthwatch York) 
 
Mike Proctor (Interim Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital, NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Lisa Pickard (Chief Executive, Independent 
Care Group) 
 
Jane Hustwit (Chair of York CVS) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 
 



Patrick Scott (Locality Director: York and 
Selby, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust) 

 

Apologies Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 

 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes from the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 11 July 2018 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

16. Appointments to Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
A report was presented to the board, asking for the confirmation 
of new appointments to its membership, including some new 
substitute members. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the 

appointments as set out in the report. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing 

Board has the full complement of members as set 
out in its Terms of Reference 

 
17. Report from the Mental Health Partnership  

 
Tim Madgwick, the Chair of the Mental Health Partnership, 
introduced the report and stated that from early discussion three 
priority areas had initially been identified. These were: 



 
- Self harm (and in particular, admissions to A&E for self 

harm) 
- Housing and supported accommodation 
- Long term prevention 

 
It was also noted that communication between partners and 
patients would be key in working towards these priorities. He 
also gave special mention to the excellent work being done on 
suicide prevention within the Public Health Team and in 
particular the recent conference that they had organised. 
 
Members of the board discussed Mental Health Crisis Support 
Services. It was noted that operational issues would continue to 
be looked at but that the service must be more resilient and 
sustainable and that this should be reflected in any further 
resources allocated to services. 
 
Members of the board welcomed the preventative approach and 
the concordat and discussed the trends and data presented in 
the report and what this meant for mental health in York. The 
chair of the partnership highlighted that whilst we have data, the 
challenge was now to understand what this meant for mental 
health in York. Officers also highlighted that it was now 
important to understand what these preventative pathways 
would look like and what resources needed to be committed. It 
was noted that system wide co-operation would be key in 
establishing any community focussed preventative services. 
 
Members discussed IAPT (Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies) and the potential challenges around workforce in this 
area. It was also noted by the Chair of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group that GP referral behaviour in this area 
had changed due to the demands on the service and that this 
would need to be challenged when looking at the service. 
 
Cllr Runciman, the Chair of the board, highlighted that members 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board were being asked to sign up 
to the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 
 
Resolved: That completion of the necessary documentation for 

sign up to the prevention concordat for better mental 
health be delegated to the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Director of Public Health; 
and 



 
That a commitment be made by members of the 
board as both leaders within their own organisations 
and as leaders across the York health and social 
care system, to do what is required to transform the 
mental health of people living in York. Board 
members were asked to take this back to their 
individual organisations for action. 

 
Reason: To give the Health and Wellbeing Board 
oversight of the work of the new Mental Health 
Partnership. 

 
18. All Age Autism Strategy Update  

 
Officers introduced the update to the All Autism Strategy and 
highlighted two key issues that are of primary focus: 
- Promoting and understanding autism; and 
- Improving information for those who are awaiting 

assessment 
 
Members asked about the literature that is currently available for 
schools regarding assessments and diagnosis and on what 
support is available for families whose children may not be 
diagnosed. Officers informed the Board that work is currently 
ongoing with CAMHS (Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services) in order to develop literature for schools. It was also 
noted that there is support available for families with children 
who are not diagnosed, however this is mostly in the form of 
signposting to other local services and support based within 
schools. Officers highlighted that this is a gap in provision but is 
a difficult area to resolve due to the individual nature of support 
required by families in this situation.  
 
There was discussion regarding the thresholds used for 
diagnosis and whether these were correct. Officers informed the 
board that this is something that is being looked at and should 
the data continue to imply that the diagnosis is low, further work 
would be done to interrogate the current thresholds and the 
screening processes. 
 
Officers also mentioned the need to not lose sight of the aim to 
build a community approach to tackling issues such as autism 
and the support that the community can give to families and 
adults who are diagnosed. 



 
The board also discussed the employment of adults with autism. 
Officers agreed that this is a key area and currently employment 
rates are very low. It was noted that there has been work carried 
out on supported internships and work continues with United 
Response to improve the levels of employment.  
 
The Chair asked officers to distribute information amongst board 
members regarding autism awareness training. 
 
Resolved: The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the All 

Age Autism Strategy action plan to maintain the 
progress to meeting need and proactively promoting 
an autism inclusive city; and 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board members promote 
autism awareness training to all agency frontline 
staff within their organisations. 
 
Reason: To keep Health and Wellbeing Board up to 
date in relation to delivery against the All Age Autism 
Strategy 

 
19. Refresh of the Local Transformation Plan (Future in Mind)  

 
Officers informed the board that this was the annual refresh of 
the Local Transformation Plan (Future in Mind). Officers 
highlighted some of the successes from this year, including the 
positive feedback from children and staff with regards to the 
School Wellbeing Service and the improvements to capacity 
and training within schools on this issue. Officers then outlined 
the aims for the upcoming year. 
 
The board asked for clarification on the funding allocated to 
services for the coming year. Officers informed the board of the 
following commitments: 
- £120k recurrent funding in Limetrees (CCG) 
- £50k recurrent funding into the autism pathway (TEWV) 
- £90k non-recurrent funding into Autism Assessments (CCG) 
 
Officers responded to questioning on the targets for this area 
and stated that significantly higher staffing levels and further 
resources would be needed in order to bring waiting times in 
line with NICE (National Institute for Clinical Excellence) 
guidelines, however the current funding would allow for 



significantly more assessments and an improvement to waiting 
times. 
 
The board discussed the concern of mental wellbeing in schools 
and the Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
highlighted the following points: 
- That schools were building capacity and understanding in 

this area 
- Changes to assessment within schools’ curriculum were 

having an affect on anxiety levels and brought a new 
challenge 

- That social media was influencing the need for new styles of 
pastoral care 

- That zero tolerance behaviour policies were causing issues 
with exclusion and mental health generally. 
 

It was confirmed that the plan covered the whole of NHS Vale of 
York CCG’s footprint and that the CCG were accountable to 
NHS England for the plan on behalf of all organisations 
represented at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board have 

commented on the draft Local Transformation Plan 
and authorise the Chair to endorse the final draft 
prior to submission to NHS England on 26 October 
2018. 

 
Reason: In order that the Health and Wellbeing Board are 

sighted on the development of the Local 
Transformation Plan prior to submission to NHS 
England. 

 
20. Healthwatch York Report: LGBT experiences of health and 

social care services in York  
 
The Chair noted that this report was to be taken back to board 
members’ individual organisations and responses sent to the 
Healthwatch York within 20 days. 
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York outlined the report and 
highlighted under questioning that the most significant 
recommendation was to encourage sector wide training and 
education. 
 



It was also noted that the Health and Wellbeing Partnerships 
Co-ordinator would circulate the details of the LGBT Forum’s 
Training programme to the Board. 
 
Resolved: That the report and recommendations be further 

considered within the individual organisations 
represented at the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
That individual organisations respond to 
Healthwatch York within 20 working days from the 
date of the board meeting, acknowledging receipt of 
the report and detailing any actions that they intend 
to take. 

 
That the report be referred to the Joint 
Commissioning Group for consideration of any 
implications for joint commissioning. 

 
Reason: To keep members of the board up to date regarding 

the work of Healthwatch York. 
 

21. Better Care Fund Update  
 
The Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning (CYC and NHS 
Vale of York CCG) was in attendance to present an update on 
the Better Care Fund (BCF). 
 
The board were informed that a notice has been received from 
the Department of Public Health of additional funding available 
through the Improved Better Care Fund to assist with Delayed 
Transfer of Care (DTOC). 
 
Officers informed the board co-production events for the BCF 
have been very effective in bringing together services and 
organisations to discuss and inform the use of BCF allocation. It 
was also noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) have 
created automated data profiles which was a positive step and 
an important tool for organisations. 
 
Members of the board noted the significant improvement in 
patient’s length of stay and highlighted issues funding the winter 
plan. It was also noted that there are staffing issues in both 
primary and secondary care and that we are currently seeing 
unprecedented troubles in recruiting to General Practice. 
 



Members also commented on the importance of planning for 
next winter and using the BCF to help fund preventative 
measures and services to keep people out of hospital where 
possible. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and 

commented on this report. 
 
Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board updated in 

relation to the BCF 

 
22. Report from the Place Based Improvement Partnership  

 
The Interim Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, gave an update on the Place Based 
Improvement Partnership (PBIP), informing the board of the 
reasons for creating PBIP and a brief overview of the report. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Cannon had written to the Chief Executive 
of CYC asking for the papers of the PBIP to be made available 
publicly. 
 
Resolved: That this report has been noted.  
 
Reason: To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board up to date 

with the work of the Place Based Improvement 
Partnership. 

 
23. Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Steering 

Group  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the update from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Steering Group. 
 
It was noted that there had been a proposal to create an Ageing 
Well Partnership for York and the board was asked to ratify the 
creation of this partnership.  
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted this 

update and agreed to ratify the HWBB Steering 
Group’s decision to establish an Ageing Well 
Partnership. 

 
Reason: To update the board in relation to the work of the 

HWBB Steering Group. 



24. Safeguarding Adults Annual Report  
 
The Chair informed the Board that the current Chair of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board would be stepping down due to ill 
health. 
 
It was noted that the Board would like to thank Kevin McAleese 
for all of his hard work and wish him well. 
 
It was also noted that the recruitment for a new Chair of this 
board was well under way and a candidate was expected to be 
appointed by the end of the month. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board has noted the 

Safeguarding Adult’s Board Annual Report. 
 
Reason: To keep the board apprised of the work of the 

Safeguarding Adult’s Board. 
 

25. Annual Report from the Children's Safeguarding Report  
 
The Chair informed the board that the Children’s Safeguarding 
Board was moving to a more centralised system and the 
creation of a Children’s Safeguarding Partnership. It was noted 
that the Terms of Reference were currently being finalised for 
this new way of working. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board received the 
Annual Report of the Independent Chair of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board. 
 
Reason: Communication between boards and an understanding 
of each board’s key messages and priorities enhances 
collaborative work and optimum outcomes. 
 

26. Director of Public Health for City of York: Annual Report  
 
The Chair highlighted to the Board that the Director of Public 
Health’s annual report was in the form of a video that was 
included in the agenda details. 
 

27. Briefing Note: Care Quality Commission Follow Up Review  
 
The Chair Highlighted that this was acknowledgement of the 
positive news that the CQC would be returning to carry out a 



follow up review of York’s joint working arrangements and 
relationships and was scheduled for November. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:35 and finished at 18:40. 


